

NO. 80753-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AMERICAN BEST FOOD, INC., a Washington corporation dba CAFE  
ARIZONA; MYUNG-CHOL SEO and HYUN HEUI SE-JEONG

Respondents,

vs.

ALEA LONDON, LTD, a foreign corporation,

Petitioner.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Brian D. Gain, Judge

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

---

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano

Michael S. Rogers

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Address:

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2008 SEP 30 P 4:31  
BY RONALD B. GREGG  
CLERK

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. THE WELL-ESTABLISHED WASHINGTON LAW ON         THE MEANING OF “ARISING OUT OF” SHOULD         NOT BE ABANDONED.....</b>	<b>2</b>
1. Adherence to Well-Established Washington Law Is Essential to Both Insurers and Their Insureds .....	2
2. Washington Courts Have a Well- Established Meaning for “Arising Out Of” .....	5
3. Only Non-Washington Cases Applying the Same Definition of “Arising Out of” Are Relevant.....	10
4. The Efficient Proximate Cause Rule Is Irrelevant .....	13
<b>B. INSURANCE POLICY CONSTRUCTION BY NON-         WASHINGTON COURTS SHOULD NOT BE THE         MEASURE OF BAD FAITH .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Washington Cases**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Bowen</i> , 121 Wn. App. 879, 91 P.3d 879 (2004).....	7
<i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 674, 158 P.3d 119 (2007), <i>rev. granted</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1039 (2008).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Beckman v. Connolly</i> , 79 Wn. App. 265, 898 P.2d 357 (1995).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>City of Everett v. American Empire Surplus Lines Insurance Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 83, 823 P.2d 1112 (1991).....	4, 15
<i>Coventry Assocs. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....	9
<i>Culp v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 664, 915 P.2d 1166, <i>rev. denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1009 (1996).....	3, 8
<i>Detweiler v. J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 99, 751 P.2d 282 (1988).....	6
<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v. Great American Alliance Insurance Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 430, 132 P.3d 758 (2006).....	3
<i>Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Handley v. Oakley</i> , 10 Wn.2d 396, 116 P.2d 833 (1941).....	3, 8
<i>Heringlake v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 179, 872 P.2d 539, <i>rev. denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1003 (1994).....	3, 8
<i>In re Estate of Burns</i> , 131 Wn.2d 104, 928 P.2d 1094 (1997).....	18
<i>Krempl v. Unigard Security Insurance Co.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 703, 850 P.2d 533 (1993).....	10, 16
<i>McAllister v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 106, 11 P.3d 859 (2000).....	4

<i>McCauley v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 628, 36 P.3d 1110 (2001).....	8
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	13
<i>McDonald Industries, Inc. v. Rollins Leasing Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 909, 631 P.2d 947 (1981).....	7
<i>Munn v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 321, 869 P.2d 99, <i>rev. denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1030 (1994).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. Jerome</i> , 122 Wn.2d 157, 856 P.2d 1095 (1993).....	8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirschmann</i> , 112 Wn.2d 621, 773 P.2d 413 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 541, 543 P.2d 645 (1975), <i>rev. denied</i> , 87 Wn.2d 1003 (1976).....	5
<i>Stouffer &amp; Knight v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 741, 982 P.2d 105 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1018 (2000) .....	3
<i>Toll Bridge Auth. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 400, 773 P.2d 906 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 16
<i>Transamerica Insurance Group v. United Pacific Insurance Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 21, 593 P.2d 156 (1979).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Villella v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 806, 725 P.2d 957 (1986).....	14
<i>Yakima Cement Products Co. v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 210, 608 P.2d 254 (1980).....	5
<b>Other Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watts</i> , 811 S.W.2d 883 (Tenn. 1991).....	10

<i>Bohrer v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 965 P.2d 1258 (Colo. 1998).....	14
<i>Bucci v. Essex Insurance Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 285 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Canutillo Independent School District v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 695 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. City of Richmond</i> , 763 F.2d 1076 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	11, 12
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395, 770 P.2d 704, 257 Cal. Rptr. 292 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 177 Ga. App. 204, 338 S.E.2d 687 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 70406 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Planet Rock, Inc. v. Regis Insurance Co.</i> , 6 S.W.3d 484 (Tenn. App. 1999).....	10
<i>United National Insurance Co. v. Penuche's, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 28 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>United States Liability Ins. Co. v. Bourbeau</i> , 49 F.3d 786 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hall Equipment, Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 292 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>West v. City of Ville Platte</i> , 237 So.2d 730 (La. App. 1970).....	10
<i>Western Heritage Insurance Co. v. Estate of Dean</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....	10
<i>Winnacunnet Cooperative School Dist. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 32 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996).....	9

**Other Authorities**

<i>Bragg, Concurrent Causation &amp; the Art of Policy Drafting: New Perils for Property Insurers</i> , 20 FORUM 385, 386-87 (1985).....	14
--	----

067824.099395/195018
